SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC CO. & SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO.

(Omnibus – A.06-08-026) 

1st DATA REQUEST FROM DRA ____________________________________________________________

QUESTION PZS1-1:

In Resolution G-3387, the Commission ordered SoCalGas to establish a memorandum account to track storage charges paid by SDG&E under two natural gas storage agreements between itself and SoCalGas entitled “Master Services Contract Schedule I, Transaction Based Storage Service” and dated Feb.3, 2006, to the extent that the charges pursuant to those agreements exceed the rates paid by SoCalGas’ own core customers.  Please confirm whether SoCalGas established such a memo account, and if so, please provide DRA with a copy of the entries recorded to the memo account since its establishment showing the relevant amounts.

RESPONSE PZS1-1:
SoCalGas filed Advice No. 3603 on March 1, 2006 to establish the SDG&E Storage Memorandum Account (SDGEMA).  Attached is a copy of the entries to the SDGEMA account detailing the entries recorded to the memo account for the period April 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006.   
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QUESTION PZS1-2:

Please confirm whether the actual market prices obtained for the different products (inventory, injection, & withdrawal) offered during the SoCalGas 2006 storage open season under the G-TBS program are the ones shown on the Table on the bottom of page 4 in Mr. Steve Watson’s Direct Testimony.  If not, please explain what those numbers shown under the heading labeled “2006 Open Season” are and provide those actual market prices.

RESPONSE PZS1-2:

Yes, prices in the right hand column of the table at the bottom of page 4 of Mr. Watson’s testimony are the market prices obtained for the different products offered for the open season covering the 2006 storage year.

QUESTION PZS1-3:

In Resolution G-3378 approving SDG&E’s natural gas storage agreement between itself and SoCalGas in March 2005, the Commission asked SDG&E to make the copy of that contract available on its website.  Please identify where that contract is available on SDG&E’s website.  If it is not available on the website, please provide a hard copy of the same to DRA.
RESPONSE PZS1-3:

Attached is a hard copy of SDG&E’s final storage contract with SoCalGas authorized by the Commission in Resolution G-3378.  The contract period was from April 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006.
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A copy of this contract was provided to the CPUC- Energy Division on March 30, 2005 consistent with Ordering Paragraphs 4 and 5 of Resolution G-3378 and was posted on SDG&E’s website (www.sdge.com/toforum/infoTransfers.shtml) for the standard 90 day period.

QUESTION PZS1-4:

In Southern California and under the current structure, please confirm whether it is correct that SDG&E has no opportunity to obtain gas storage other than from SoCalGas. If other storage is available, please explain your response.
RESPONSE PZS1-4:

It is not correct that SDG&E has no opportunity to obtain gas storage other than from SoCalGas.  There are a number of other storage providers in the Western U.S. that provide SDG&E with the opportunity to directly contract for additional storage services, as well as other market participants that offer services that are substitutes for directly contracting for storage services.  For additional information, please see the direct testimony of Mr. Steve Watson in R.04‑01‑025 (June 14, 2005), pages 9 – 11, which describes the use of alternatives for SoCalGas customers to utilize alternatives to directly contracting for SoCalGas storage services.
QUESTION PZS1-5
Page 7 of Mr. Goldstein’s Direct Testimony indicates that the consolidated portfolio will have only 70 Bcf of storage inventory capacity.  Please provide the utilities’ justification as to why this would be a reasonable and appropriate level of storage inventory for the consolidated portfolio, including due consideration to the current level of 70 Bcf for SoCalGas core and the previously justified need for 8 Bcf to 9Bcf for SDG&E’s core customers, and the recent 4 Bcf of cushion gas for core customers.
RESPONSE PZS1-5:

The 70 Bcf of storage inventory shown on page 7 of Mr. Goldstein’s testimony would be the amount of inventory allocated to the consolidated core portfolio.  The allocation of 70 Bcf would not preclude the consolidated portfolio from trying to contract for more inventory.  Footnote 8 on the same page of Mr. Goldstein's testimony states, "Additional inventory may be acquired in the same manner that noncore customers acquire storage inventory such as SoCalGas' G-TBS or any secondary storage market."
 

SCE and the Sempra utilities agreed to the 70 Bcf figure as part of an overall settlement and this figure should not be evaluated in isolation from the remaining settlement provisions.
QUESTION PZS1-6:

The same page also indicates that the consolidated portfolio will have 327 MMcf per day of firm injection rights and 2,225 MMcf per day of firm withdrawal rights.  Please provide the utilities’ justification as to why this would be a reasonable and appropriate level of firm injection and withdrawal rights for the consolidated portfolio, with due consideration to the current levels of those for SoCalGas and SDG&E core, respectively.
RESPONSE PZS1-6:

See response to PZS1-5.
QUESTION PZS1-7:

Footnote 9 on page 8 of the same testimony states a SoCalGas and SDG&E intent to file an Advice letter that would amend the SDG&E storage contract.  Please explain the rationale behind those stated plans for amending the storage contracts in terms of the consolidated portfolio.
RESPONSE PZS1-7:

The proposal described in this referenced footnote assumed approval of A.06-08-026 by April 1, 2007, as initially proposed by applicants.  Under such a scenario, termination of the second year (April 1, 2007 through March 31, 2008) of SDG&E’s current storage contract with SoCalGas adopted in AL 1595-G would be consistent with the proposals in our application.

However, under the procedural schedule adopted in the Assigned Commissioner’s ruling dated December 21st, a final Commission decision proceeding is not expected by to April 1, 2007.  Termination of the remainder of this contract is unlikely to make sense under the current schedule.  Accordingly, at this point it is unlikely SDG&E/SoCalGas will seek to alter the terms of their current storage contract adopted in AL 1595-G.

QUESTION PZS1-8:

Please provide the historical amount of storage inventory capacity, firm injection rights, and withdrawal rights that SDG&E has obtained for its core customers since the year 2000.
RESPONSE PZS1-8:

	CONTRACT TERM
	INVENTORY RIGHTS
	INJECTION RIGHTS
	WITHDRAWAL RIGHTS

	 
	Dth
	Dth/Day
	Dth/Day

	1999 – 2000
	6,000,000
	28,037
	225,000

	2000 – 2001
	6,000,000
	28,037
	225,000

	2001 – 2002
	6,000,000
	28,037
	225,000

	2002 – 2003
	4,500,000
	28,037
	225,000

	2003 – 2004
	8,000,000
	40,000
	200,000

	2004 – 2005
	8,000,000
	40,000
	225,000

	2005 – 2006
	6,000,000
	30,000
	168,750

	2006 – 2007
	7,822,461
	27,243
	294,000

	2007 – 2008
	9,000,000
	42,000
	297,000


QUESTION PZS1-9:

With only 70 Bcf of storage inventory for the consolidated portfolio, and no other firm storage inventory dedicated to SDG&E’s customers, please explain how SDG&E would provide assurance and protection to its core customers during times of high demand and rising prices?
RESPONSE PZS1-9:

Under the consolidated portfolio, the same commodity rates will apply to SDG&E's and SoCalGas' core customers.  After portfolio consolidation, the integrated procurement department will provide winter price protection to SDG&E' and SoCalGas' core customers through a combination of storage assets and financial hedges.

Additionally, please see response to PZS1-5.
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